
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Daubeney, 

Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Barker 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 

2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 



 

 

27 November 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Voluntary Sector Work/Activity   (Pages 9 - 44) 
 To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of York Voluntary 

Sector (CVS), the Chief Officer (Age UK) and the JRHT Partnerships 
Manager (Communities). 
 

 

5. Future Voluntary Support and Needs    
 Round-table discussion with all attendees about future voluntary 

sector support. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for the remainder of the 

municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby   
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 February 2020 

Present Councillors Webb (Vice-Chair in Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Hollyer 

Apologies Councillor D Taylor (Chair) 

 
51. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

52. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 28 January 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
53. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

54. Overview of Children's Services  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of 
children’s services using the new children’s inspection 
framework. 
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services was in attendance 
to provide an update and she highlighted how the Local 
Authority were using self-assessments to respond to the 
thorough and challenging framework that would bring a different 
emphasis and feel to the way children’s services was inspected. 
  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



She also discussed the quality and impact of social work 
practice in York and Members noted: 

 The improvement priorities over the next 12 months and 
those improvements that were already demonstrating 
impact. 

 Officers were working to strengthen the approach to 
attract, recruit and retain Social Workers and were 
investing in staff and culture change to encourage 
employees to learn and develop their practice.   

 Structures in some key areas had been revised to support 
a better focus on the needs of the most vulnerable 
children. 

 The tight focus on the six core priority areas in the 
improvement plan.  

 The right plans were in place to strengthen the approach 
to permanence.   

 
In answer to Members questions, it was confirmed that: 

 Staff would continue to be supported through the 
improvement journey and their working conditions were 
regularly monitored.  

 Drift and delay was improving in most areas although 
some challenges remained within child in need and child 
in protection and support would be targeted to bring some 
stability into those areas.  

 An Adolescent Strategy was being developed with key 
partners to support the vulnerable cohort of children and it 
would focus on county lines, child criminal exploitation, 
neglect and transitional safeguarding. 

 All staff were communicated with r
[...]
nts should be DBS checked. 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for her update and for 
answering their questions.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and officers be supported in 

the ongoing improvement journey for Children’s 
Social Care. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee were kept up to date with 

progress in the ongoing improvement journey for 
Children’s Social Care.   

 
 
 

Page 4



 
56. Young People's Mental Wellbeing in York  

 
Members considered a report that presented the initial 
information and draft remit proposed by the Task Group set up 
to examine young people’s mental wellbeing in York. 
 
The Chair highlighted the proposed aim and objectives and 
confirmed that Members had the following 3 options to consider: 

i. Endorse the draft remit proposed by the Task Group; 
ii. Amend the draft aim and/or objectives; 
iii. Add any further objectives the Committee agreed were 

relevant. 
 
It was brought to the Committee’s attention that a similar review 
had taken place by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2016 and 
the Scrutiny Officer agreed to investigate this further and report 
her findings back to Committee Members via email. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that a reference to schools 
and other bodies was required in objective ii. 

 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the suggested remit be endorsed with the following 
amendment to objective ii): 

 
To review the policies and practices City of York Council, 
schools and other bodies has in place to help, support and 
intervene early where young people self-harm and whether 
these processes are timely, effective and cost efficient. 
 

ii)    That the Health and Wellbeing Board be consulted 
regarding the recommendations arising from the self-
harm needs assessment reported on 7 September 
2016. 

 
Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on the 

agreed scrutiny review. 
 

57. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2019/20 municipal year. 
 

Page 5



Following discussions regarding the current work plan, 
Members agreed the following: 
 

 That the Foster Carer remuneration update, due to be 
considered at the 24 March meeting, be moved to 20 May 
to enable the Placement Review to be included but that 
Members receive correspondence that briefly explained 
the current Foster Carer payment arrangements, including 
the independent review, which resulted in an agreed pay 
lift of 2% to level 1 and 2 carers. 

 

 Tuesday 24 March 2020 
Home to School Transport Report 
To provide Members with an overview report of the current 
offer and the financial and legal impacts and to give 
Members an opportunity to ask questions and gain a 
better understanding. 

 

 Wednesday 22 April 2020 
Cultural Entitlement Update 
Report to be provided by the Chair of REACH, the Local 
Cultural Education Partnership. 

 
Nursery Provision Update 
To provide Members with an update on the current early 
years provision across the city, including information from 
the annual Sufficiency Review, the impact the 30 hours of 
free places had on providers and Section 106. Members 
also suggested that sector representatives, from a large 
nursery and a childminder, be invited to the meeting or 
contacted for feedback. 

 
Skills Report 
To be moved to the September 2020 meeting due to the 
consultation period concluding at the end of July. 

 

 Wednesday 20 May 2020 
To receive the Adolescent Strategy and an update on the 
Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), including the 
audit work, impact and review of the Front Door. 

 
Placement Review/Foster Carer Remuneration  
To provide Members with the Placement Review, 
including the allowances and pay to Foster Carers. 

Page 6



Following further discussions regarding the 2020/2021 work 
plan, it was suggested that at an appropriate time: 
 

 Make It York be invited to attend a Committee meeting to 
give an update on the cultural offer. 

 Members receive the Permanence Strategy, including the 
resources for placements outside of the city. 

 Consideration be given to invite appropriate service users, 
partners and clients to attend specific meetings where 
items for business were relevant to them. 

 
Members noted that the provisional 2020/2021 meeting dates 
for this Committee were detailed on the Council’s Corporate 
Calendar.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.35pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Registered Charity (no. 225087)  
Company Limited by Guarantee (no. 493550) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

WHAT WE DID DURING 
THE COVID-19 LOCKDOWN 
MARCH – JUNE 2020 

SEPTEMBER 2020 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



What we did during the COVID-19 lockdown March – June 2020 

1 

 

Contents 
 

What we heard during the Covid-19 pandemic  

Introduction ............................................................................................................. 2 

Who’s ‘We’? ............................................................................................................ 2 

   What did we do during Covid-19? ........................................................................... 2 

   What we heard – in summary .................................................................................. 4 

 

Themes  

Food and medicines ................................................................................................ 5 

Access to routine care ............................................................................................ 8 

- Toenail cutting ................................................................................................... 9 

Shielding and self-isolating ................................................................................... 10 

Mental health and wellbeing....
[...]
AA). 

  

Staff and volunteers (supported and co-ordinated by the York CVS staff team) made 

weekly welfare calls to vulnerable people, to make sure they had food, medicines 

and any other essential help. 

 

In May, the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (VoYCCG) asked York CVS 

to run a Covid-19 Monitoring Hub. This was set up to make sure that individuals who 

were symptomatic for Covid-19 were contacted regularly. It was recognised that on 

days 7 to 10 the symptoms of Covid-19 could worsen, and VoYCCG wanted to make 

sure people had access to the medical support they needed. 

 

Healthwatch York encouraged local York residents to share their Covid-19 

experiences via an item in a City of York Council (CYC) leaflet that went to every 

household. 

 

They also urged local employers to help protect their most vulnerable staff with an 

article in the York press - https://www.yorkpress.co.uk/news/18362063.coronavirus-

vulnerable-put-risk-employers/   

 

York CVS also published weekly updates for the Voluntary Sector within York, to 

help keep other organisations up to date with York’s response to the pandemic. 

Sharing information and knowledge was key.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12

https://www.yorkpress.co.uk/news/18362063.coronavirus-vulnerable-put-risk-employers/
https://www.yorkpress.co.uk/news/18362063.coronavirus-vulnerable-put-risk-employers/


What we did during the COVID-19 lockdown March – June 2020 

4 

 

What we heard – in summary 
 

This report covers the period from 23 March to 30 June 2020, so the statistics reflect 

this time period. This data does not include the support we gave through the COVID-

19 Monitoring Hub. 

 

During this time frame: 

 

1759 people were supported through the GP Hot Line.  

Out of the people supported, 92% needed social support. Only 8% needed a 

GP/Nurse appointment. 

1,005 people referred for social support  

393 people continue to receive support from the Link worker team or wel
[...]
 spoke to 

found that Nuffield Hospital worked well as a location for blood tests. 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



What we did during the COVID-19 lockdown March – June 2020 

10 

 

Shielding and self-isolating 

At the start of lockdown we heard from many people concerned about shielding, the 

most common worries being:  

- needing to shield, but hadn’t receiving a shielding letter 

- receiving a shielding letter, but feeling they had no need to shield 

- having to shield but then were not receiving any help with managing foods 

and medicines 

- worries about what to do if one person in the household had to shield and the 

others didn’t 

We gave people classed as vulnerable and needing to shield the appropriate 

Government advice. We also arranged for people to speak to their GP’s for medical 

advice when they had other concerns and confusions as to whether or not someone 

should be shielding. We also arranged for shielding letters to be sent to people who 

should have received one but hadn’t.  

 

Mental health and wellbeing 

A large proportion of our calls were from people struggling to cope with poor mental 

health, often linked to being lonely and isolated in lockdown.  

Many people were finding it very hard to manage high levels of anxiety. For example, 

people worried about catching the virus, and how life would be after lockdown. Many 

of these people had no previous experience of mental ill health before Covid-19. 

We also heard from people with previous experience of mental health support, 

whose mental health was significantly deteriorating. They described the support 

networks and coping strategies they normally rely on being knocked due to services 

closing because of the pandemic.  

We also had feedback from the Covid-19 Monitoring Hub highlighting an increasing 

number of people experiencing mental ill-health related to their experiences of 

contracting Covid-19. 

 

 

Page 19



What we did during the COVID-19 lockdown March – 
[...]
 survey to collate information about the 

local offer in the event of a second wave.  This information will be available on our 

website and will be circulated widely. 

 

We will organise an event with the NHS Responders to develop the relationship and 

understand what they can offer to York. 

 

We will organise a session specifically focussing on the welfare response. 

 

We will organise a session focussing on Christmas. 

  

In addition we commit to: 

- continuing to listen to people’s experiences 

- highlighting the problems they face 

- working with our partners to meet the needs of our community. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



What we did during the COVID-19 lockdown March – June 2020 

23 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Glossary of abbreviations 

 

CAY Citizens Advice York 

CYC City of York Council 

MTM Move the Masses 

VoYCCG NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 

VCSE sector Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise sector 

 

Appendix 2 – Organisation that are within York CVS and worked together 

throughout the pandemic 

 HWY provide information about local health and social 

care services. They also listen to your views and 

experiences about these services to make sure voices 

are heard and taken into account. They want to know 

what is working well and what is not working well. 

HWY can also signpost you to independent complaints 

advocacy if you need support to complain about a 

service. 

 

 Ways to Wellbeing is made up of a team of Social 

Prescribers. Social Prescribing aims to improve 

wellbeing by connecting people to activities, services 

and support networks in their community. We support 

individuals to identify what is important to them and 

work together to achieve the individual’s goals. 

 

 Primary Care Link Workers are based in GP Surgeries 

across York. Often individuals access their GP for 

what is primarily a social issue; such as loneliness, 

isolation or financial problems. Social Prescri
[...]
for 

people affected by dementia (people living with 

dementia and their carers). Welfare calls and 

companion calls by telephone. Online forum. 

Mon - Fri 

Daytime

Email: yorkservices@alzheimers.org.uk

Website: www.alzheimers.org.uk

Telephone: 01904 929444

AWOC York Welfare/Befriending Support for people ageing without children owing to 

choice, circumstance, infertility, bereavement, 

estrangement or distance. 

Weekly social 

meetings on 

Zoom: 11:00 

Thursdays

Monthly 

meetings: 

Second Wed of 

the month

Email: hello@awocyork.org.uk

Website: www.awocyork.org.uk

Telephone: 01904 488870

Clements Hall Food, Welfare/Befriending Working with the Supper Collective, we deliver free 

meals to people who need them, twice a week, 

mainly in the Micklegate ward. We also offer 

doorstep chats for people missing human company.

Wed, Fri 

Day

Email: enquiries@clementshall.org.uk 

Website: www.clementshall.org.uk 

Telephone: 01904 466086 

Address: Nunthorpe Road, York YO23 

1BW

This COVID-19 VCSE Response Directory has been collated to provide a valuable resource for voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector 

organisations to use as a sign-posting tool. This document is NOT designed to be distributed to the general public. 

Collated by York CVS (www.yorkcvs.org.uk)

P
age 35



COVID-19 VCSE RESPONSE DIRECTORY (YORK) Updated: 02/11/20

Dementia Forward Welfare/Befriending Telephone dementia support service to people with 

dementia and their carers. Running activities such 

as quizzes on zoom and providing advice on 

activities to do at home to help keep people engaged 

and living well during Covid-19. 

Mon - Fri 

Daytime

Email: info@dementiaforward.org.uk

Website: www.dementiaforward.org.uk

Telephone: 03300 578592

Address: Nunthorpe Road, York YO23 

1BW

Foxwood 

Community Centre

Food Free food for anyone who wants to collect it, 

supported by Fareshare and other food outlets.

Wed, Fri 

Day

Please check 

Facebo
[...]
VCSE RESPONSE DIRECTORY (YORK) Updated: 02/11/20

York Neighbours Food

Medication

Transport

Welfare/Befriending

Shopping

York Neighbours supports people over the age of 65 

living within the City of York in order to reduce social 

isolation and promote independence. We do this in a 

number of ways by offering support through regular 

phone calls and helping with practical one-off tasks.

Mon - Fri 

Daytime

Office hours are 

Monday to Friday 

but Volunteers 

can

provide help 

outside of these 

times.

Email: info@yorkneighbours.org.uk

Website: https://yorkneighbours.org.uk/

Telephone: 01904 891627

Address: The Raylor Centre, James 

Street, York, YO10 3DW

Collated by York CVS (www.yorkcvs.org.uk)

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2020-21 

 

5 January 2021 at 
5.30pm 

1. Safeguarding Report, Maggie Atkinson/Sophia Lenton-Brook 
2. SACRE Report  - SACRE Representative 
3. NEET Report – Steve Flatley 
4. York Learning Report – Charlie Croft (To be confirmed)   
5. Recovery & Mental Health Resilience in schools – John Tomsett 

 

6 April 2021 at 
5.30pm 

To be agreed  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Council Plan priorities relating to Children, Education and Communities 

A Better Start for Children and Young People 

 Strengthen the work of communities, local organisations and agencies so that families become more 
resilient. 

 Continue the improvement of children’s social care to provide excellent services for vulnerable young 
people. 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6



 Prioritise improved outcomes for our most disadvantaged children and young people in the city.  

 Work across sectors to improve apprenticeships and in-work progression.  

 Work with our partners to identify and tackle issues relating to the rise in mental health problems in the 
city. 

 Focus on the importance of the early years and the impact that this stage of life has on a ch

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
And Scrutiny Committee 

Date 1 December 2020 

Present Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Barker [from 17:41] 

  

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the Commissioned Scrutiny meeting. 
Introductions were made. 
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 26 February 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
The Vice Chair noted that the last meeting was pre the COVID-
19 pandemic and noted that the workplan would have changed 
since then. This was acknowledged by the Chair who added 
that it would be discussed under that agenda item. 
 
[Cllr Barker joined the meeting at 17:41] 
 
 

60. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 



61. VOLUNTARY SECTOR WORK/ACTIVITY  
 
Members welcome the Chief Executive of York Centre for 
Voluntary Services (CVS), the Chief Officer (Age UK) and the 
Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust (JRHT) Partnerships Manager 
(Communities) and the Centre Manager of Door 84. Also in 
attendance at the meeting from City of York Council was the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities, 
Corporate Director People, Assistant Director Communities and 
Culture, Head of Commissioning and Commissioning Manager. 
 
The JRHT Partnerships Manager (Communities) explained his 
role and gave a presentation from the Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation (JRF) and JRHT on the ‘Impacts of the pandemic in 
the voluntary sector – learning from national briefings and local 
networking November 2020.’ He noted that the presentation 
was originally written to inform the work of the JRHT York 
Committee as a local founder of the York voluntary, community 
and social enterprise (VCSE) sector. During his presentation the 
monthly briefings from April which identified pressures on the 
VCSE sector and ‘asks’ from their grantees. He then outlined 
the questions for funders, commissioners and local 
infrastructure organisations (LIOs). The Chair thanked the JRHT 
Partnerships Manager (Communities) for his presentation. 
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS then explained the impact of 
the pandemic on York CVS. She explained that they had been 
hit hard because of the loss of the use of the conference rooms 
in their building, resulting in estimated losses of £100k at the 
end of the financial year. She outlined the work undertaken 
during the pandemic which included social prescribing, making 
welfare calls, monitoring the COVID-19 monitoring hub (at the 
request of the CCG), offering free HR support to members, and 
supporting other charities through a fundraising campaign. 
Presently, the COVID-19 helpline was open, volunteer calls had 
been reinstated, and the volunteer centre was up and running. 
She explained that for the voluntary sector, funding was the 
biggest issue, and there were problems around capacity, with a 
number of charities having less staff and volunteers and 
increased demand for services, resulting in a number not being 
sustainable in six months. She advised that the council help by 
underwriting reserves, reading their fortnightly newsletter, keep 
listening for ensuring support for the voluntary sector.  She also 
asked that the allocation of Ward funding be changed to operate 
across York by pooling its resource. 



 
The Chief Officer (Age UK) reported that she had been in post 
since the beginning of lockdown in March. She narrated both 
positive and negative stories from the pandemic and explained 
the fragility of the Age UK network which was beyond financial, 
affecting their infrastructure and workforce. She noted the hard 
work of the work force, especially as it was a low wage one. She 
thanked York CVS for its support. She noted what funding had 
been received and explained that 2021 planning was a focus 
and which Age UK would like to work with the council and other 
statutory bodies, noting that 2021 was their 50th anniversary. 
She added that after the COVID-19 vaccination it was expected 
that the demand from Age UK would increase, in supporting 
people to reclaim their lives. The Chair thanked her for her 
update. 
 
The Centre Manager of Door 84 explained her role and the 
history of the organisation, which had been on site in their 
premises for 50 years. She explained how Door 84 had 
responded to the need to support young people through the 
development of different groups, some of which had and had 
not continued to run during the pandemic. She noted the 
support received from York CVS and the work undertaken to 
support groups during the pandemic which included welfare 
calls to young people once a week, sending out activity packs to 
members. They also worked with foodbanks to deliver packages 
to families and this had evolved to a community stall which 
included fresh fruit and vegetables being included in the 
bespoke food boxes delivered to families. With regard to funding 
there had been a decrease in income, with one charity leaving 
their building. She added that there had been a hit to fundraising 
and they had put in funding bids for the COVID-19 response. 
They were now planning for the future and were concerned that 
without core funding they would be in trouble in 12 months’ time. 
She noted they were beneficiaries of York CVS, working with a 
consultant on their business plan. With regard to help from the 
council she asked for rate relief, training for staff and trustees 
and recognition of the work put in. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the JRHT Partnerships 
Manager (Communities) explained that his presentation 
reflected the national level in drawing together collective voices 
and did not specifically reflect the sector in York. He noted the 
need to have an inclusive approach in bringing different 
communities and sectors together.  



 
The Chair noted that council officers were in attendance to 

outline the delivery of Community Hubs and the proposals for 

their use as set out in the report presented at the Executive 

Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities Decision Session 

on 14 October 2020.  The Commissioning Manager presented 

his report on the management of emergency volunteering by the 

council in response to Covid-19.  In response to Member 

questions, officers explained that discussions had taken place 

with the York and North Yorkshire ‘Ready For Anything’ group in 

order to  establish their role in future emergencies.  He also 

described the opportunities for council volunteers to be  involved 

in longer-term volunteering in the community and voluntary 

sector when the COVID-19 volunteering is closed down.  

Members asked how organisations could work together to avoid 

duplication of services.   The Executive Member for Culture, 

Leisure and Communities and Chief Executive of York CVS 

explained that they had met to discuss how this could be 

achieved and he thanked the voluntary sector for its work.  

[The Centre Manager, Door 84 left at 19:00] 

The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities 

explained that he was looking forward to getting the volunteer 

centre running and the Chief Executive of York CVS added that 

there would be different targeted groups for this. Asked about 

access to York CVS at Priory Street, she added that there was a 

mixed approach to this with some being online and some at the 

CVS.  

Resolved:  That the committed be updated on the work 

undertaken by the voluntary sector during the 

COVID-19 pandemic. 

Reason:  In order to be updated on the work of the voluntary 

sector.  

 
 

62. FUTURE VOLUNTARY SUPPORT AND NEEDS  
 
Members asked what the voluntary sector would like from the 

council in terms of the contracting approach.                                                                                         



The Chief Officer (Age UK) noted that she would like to see a 
move towards more outcomes based commissioning. The Head 
of Commissioning noted that this was a sensible move towards 
a relational commissioning model and added that this could be 
difficult. The JRHT Partnerships Manager (Communities) 
explained that out of the Institute for Voluntary Research (IVAR) 
work came an understanding of using social prescribing and the 
anchor model to produce a matrix of which organisations were 
under the anchor model. 
 
Members welcomed the Wards working together and it was 
suggested that Wards could use their funding strategically. The 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities was 
asked and explained how the commissioning find could be used 
and he suggested that a written briefing on this could be 
produced for the Committee. The Assistant Director 
Communities and Culture explained how funding was allocated 
from the government. It was noted that information on the 
Volunteer Centre was available on the York CVS website. It was 
suggested that the council Community Involvement Officers 
(COIs) could find out what support was available from York CVS 
and cascade this information in their Wards. In terms of lost 
revenue for venue hire, it was suggested that a list of venues 
(available on the York CVS website) could be shared at Ward 
Committee meetings. It was suggested that the Committee 
could look at anchor organisations and officers explained the 
collaborative approach to this. The Chief Executive of York CVS 
iinvited Members to part in the York CVS strategy consultation 
which would contribute to their volunteering strategy.  
 
Resolved:  That commissioning arrangements be referred to 
CSMC 
 
Reason:  In order to be informed on how commissioning is 

undertaken at the council.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

63. WORK PLAN  
 
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2020/21 municipal year. Following discussions regarding the 
current work plan, Members agreed that the NEET Report be 
deferred to June as part of a wider skills report and that support 
for anchor organisations would be discussed at a future forum 
meeting. Members acknowledged the importance of the 
Safeguarding report. The Corporate Director of People was 
asked and reported that there had been no changes to the 
staffing structure in her directorate. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions for consideration by CSMC. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Baker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.56 pm]. 


